

No. 84214

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

LEWIS E. GILBERT,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri
The Honorable Gene Hamilton, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**STEPHANIE MORRELL
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 52231**

**P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Attorneys for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 13

ARGUMENT

 Point I - Properly excluded open ended voir dire question
 on venirepersons "thoughts" and "feelings" of death penalty..... 22

 Point II - Evidence unclear as to whether appellant or Elliott
 shot the victims and thus, disjunctive submission proper 31

 Point III - State not required to plead statutory aggravating
 circumstances in information..... 37

 Point IV - Sufficient evidence of deliberation for convictions of
 murder in the first degree 45

 Point V - Sentences of death proportionate 51

 Point VI-A - Appellant's waiver was voluntary, intelligent, and knowing 56

 Point VI-B - Prosecutor's statements in closing argument
 regarding appellant's statement and "selective silence"
 proper where appellant voluntarily waived rights and
 spoke to officers 68

 Point VII - Prosecutor's description of appellant as a "serial killer"
 proper where facts support characterization..... 74

Point VIII - Alleged improper extradition does not deprive court

the power to try a criminal defendant 85

CONCLUSION 87

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Error! No table of authorities entries found.		
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1997).....	42	
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)		37-
<u>Beachem v. Missouri</u> , 808 F.2d 1303 (8 th Circuit 1987).....	85	
<u>Blair v. Armontrout</u> , 916 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> 502 U.S. 825 (1991)		41
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157, 107 S.Ct. 515, 93 L.Ed.2d 473 (1986)		60
<u>Doyle v. Ohio</u> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240 (1976)	72	
<u>Frisbie v. Collins</u> , 342 U.S. 519, 72 S.Ct. 509, 96 L.Ed. 541 (1952)		85,
<u>Gallimore v. State</u> , 924 S.W.2d 319 (Mo.App. S.D. 1996).....	85, 86	
<u>Hartman v. Lee</u> , 283 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2002).....	42	
<u>James v. State</u> , 748 S.W.2d 747 (Mo.App. E.D. 1988).....	86	
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S.Ct. 1215, 143 L.Ed.3d 311 (1999)		39,
<u>Ker v. Illinois</u> , 119 U.S. 436, 7 S.Ct. 225, 30 L.Ed. 421 (1886)		85
<u>Michigan v. Mosley</u> , 423 U.S. 96, 104, 96 S.Ct. 321, 46 L.Ed.2d 313 (1975)		62
<u>Morrow v. State</u> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo.banc 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1171 (2001)		51
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002).....	40, 41, 43	
<u>State v. Albanese</u> , 9 S.W.3d 39 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999).....	81	
<u>State v. Baller</u> , 949 S.W.2d 269 (Mo.App. E.D. 1997).....	72	
<u>State v. Barnett</u> , 980 S.W.2d 297 (Mo.banc 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1161 (1999)		54
<u>State v. Barton</u> , 998 S.W.2d 19 (Mo.banc 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> 528 U.S. 1121 (2000)		54

<u>State v. Bragg</u> , 867 S.W.2d 284 (Mo.App. W.D. 1993).....	72
<u>State v. Brosseit</u> , 958 S.W.2d 615 (Mo.App. W.D. 1998).....	66, 67
<u>State v. Bucklew</u> , 973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo.banc 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1082 (1999)	65-
<u>State v. Chaney</u> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo.banc 1998)	28
<u>State v. Clay</u> , 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1085 (1999)	47-
<u>State v. Clayton</u> , 995 S.W.2d 468 (Mo.banc 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> 528 U.S. 484 (1999)	54,
<u>State v. Clemmons</u> , 753 S.W.2d 901 (Mo.banc 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> 488 U.S. 948 (1988)	71
<u>State v. Clemons</u> , 946 S.W.2d 206 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S. 968 (1997)	55,
<u>State v. Clemons</u> , 946 S.W.2d 206 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S. 968 (1997)	81
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 928 S.W.2d 828 (Mo.banc 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1126 (1997)	55
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 963 S.W.2d 317 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997).....	35
<u>State v. Day</u> , 970 S.W.2d 406 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998)	60, 66
<u>State v. Deck</u> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo.banc 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1009 (1999)	55
<u>State v. Dexter</u> , 954 S.W.2d 332 (Mo.banc 1997).....	72
<u>State v. Dulany</u> , 781 S.W.2d 52 (Mo.banc 1989).....	33-35, 45
<u>State v. Ervin</u> , 979 S.W.2d 149 (Mo.banc 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> 525 U.S. 1169 (1999)	49,
<u>State v. Feltrop</u> , 803 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.banc 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> 501 U.S. 1262 (1991)	46
<u>State v. Feltrop</u> , 803 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.banc 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> 501 U.S. 1262 (1991)	28
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo.banc 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> 531 U.S. 1019 (2000)	46
<u>State v. Frentzel</u> , 717 S.W.2d 862 (Mo.App. S.D. 1986)	72
<u>State v. Geneminson</u> , 791 S.W.2d 868 (Mo.App. E.D. 1990).....	35

<u>State v. Gray</u> , 887 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. banc 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1042 (1995)	55
<u>State v. Greathouse</u> , 627 S.W.2d 592 (Mo.banc 1982).....	48
<u>State v. Griffin</u> , 848 S.W.2d 464 (Mo.banc 1993).....	35
<u>State v. Hornbeck</u> , 702 S.W.2d 90 (Mo.App. E.D. 1985).....	63
<u>State v. Hornbuckle</u> , 769 S.W.2d 89 (Mo.banc 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> 493 U.S. 860 (1989)	71
<u>State v. Howard</u> , 896 S.W.2d 471 (Mo.App. S.D. 1995).....	49
<u>State v. Hunter</u> , 840 S.W.2d 850 (Mo.banc 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> 509 U.S. 926 (1993)	55
<u>State v. Hutchison</u> , 957 S.W.2d 757 (Mo.banc 1997).....	45, 55
<u>State v. Isa</u> , 850 S.W.2d 876 (Mo.banc 1993).....	46
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 822 S.W.2d 952 (Mo.App. S.D. 1992).....	35
<u>State v. Johnston</u> , 968 S.W.2d 123 (Mo.banc 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> 525 U.S. 935 (1998)	54
<u>State v. Kempker</u> , 824 S.W.2d 909 (Mo.banc 1992).....	71
<u>State v. Kenley</u> , 952 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 892 (1998)	77
<u>State v. Kreutzer</u> , 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo.banc 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1083 (1997)	27-
<u>State v. Lyons</u> , 951 S.W.2d 584 (Mo.banc 1997).....	71, 81
<u>State v. Middleton</u> , 998 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1999), ... <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1167 (2000)	55
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 714 S.W.2d 815 (Mo.App. S.D. 1986).....	66
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 870 S.W.2d 242 (Mo.App. S.D. 1994).....	71
<u>State v. Mills</u> , 809 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.App. E.D. 1990).....	46
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 2 S.W.3d 123 (Mo.App. S.D. 1999).....	60
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 949 S.W.2d 629 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997).....	49

<u>State v. Nicklasson</u> , 967 S.W.2d 596 (Mo.banc 1998), ... <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1021 (1998)	27,
<u>State v. O'Brien</u> , 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo.banc 1993)	36, 46, 47
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo.banc 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> 514 U.S. 1098 (1995)	81
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 798 S.W.2d 709 (Mo.banc 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	65
<u>State v. Preston</u> , 673 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.banc 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 893 (1984)	55
<u>State v. Pulis</u> , 822 S.W.2d 541 (Mo.App. S.D. 1992).....	73
<u>State v. Ramsey</u> , 874 S.W.2d 414 (Mo.App. W.D. 1994)	47, 52, 55
<u>State v. Richardson</u> , 923 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1996), ... <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 972 (1996)	55
<u>State v. Ringo</u> , 30 S.W.3d 811 (Mo.banc 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 121 U.S. 1381 (2001)	67
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S. 1056 (1998)	54
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 689 S.W.2d 758 (Mo.App. E.D. 1985)	36
<u>State v. Sherman</u> , 927 S.W.2d 350 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996).....	34, 35
<u>State v. Silvey</u> , 894 S.W.2d 662 (Mo.banc 1995)	45, 71, 72
<u>State v. Simmons</u> , 944 S.W.2d 165 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 953 (1997)	60-
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 781 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. banc 1989).....	77
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S. 954 (1997)	60,
<u>State v. Sparks</u> , 701 S.W.2d 731 (Mo.App. E.D. 1985).....	36
<u>State v. Sutherland</u> , 11 S.W.3d 628 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999)	61
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 985 S.W.2d 779 (Mo.banc 1999).....	28, 59
<u>State v. Tims</u> , 865 S.W.2d 881 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993).....	62, 73
<u>State v. Tisius</u> , SC84036, slip opinion, (Mo.banc December 11, 2002)	43,

<u>State v. Tokar</u> , 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 933 (1996)	55
<u>State v. Urhahn</u> , 621 S.W.2d 928 (Mo.App. E.D. 1981).....	66
<u>State v. Walls</u> , 744 S.W.2d 791 (Mo.banc 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871 (1988)	55
<u>State v. Warrington</u> , 884 S.W.2d 711 (Mo.App. S.D. 1994).....	77
<u>State v. Whitfied</u> , 837 S.W.2d 503 (Mo.banc 1992)	79, 80
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 652 S.W.2d 102 (Mo.banc 1983).....	86
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 945 S.W.2d 575 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997).....	48, 49
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo.banc 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> 513 U.S. 1093 (1995)	65
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo.banc 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> 531 U.S. 845 (2000)	54
<u>State v. Wood</u> , 719 S.W.2d 756 (Mo. banc 1986).....	77
<u>U.S. v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 504 U.s. 655, 119 S.Ct. 441, 112 L.Ed. 2188 (1992)	85
<u>Watson v. State</u> , 475 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. 1972).....	86
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 50 S.W.3d 885 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001).....	73
